The accounting and valuation methods used are the same as those used in the consolidated financial
statements as of December 31, 2004.

5. Consolidation

In addition to DCI AG, all subsidiary companies are included in the consolidated financial statements
of DCI AG using the full consolidation method. The consolidated companies were included using their
consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2005 or the adjusted previous financial statements
as at June 30, 2004 (DCI Database for Commerce and Industry  Ltd., Valetta, Malta)

The following individual subsidiaries were consolidated:

 13

Consolidated Notes to the Accounts (Unaudited)

Share
DCI Database for Commerce and Industry Romania S.R.L., Brasov, Romania

100%
DCI Database for Commerce and Industry (Malta) Ltd., Valletta, Malta

75%
ace-quote Ltd., Cardiff, Great Britain*

100%

* The company was deconsolidated at the end of the third quarter of 2004.

6. Note on the transition to IFRSs

In accordance with IFRS 1, a reconciliation of equity as reported under US GAAP and under IFRSs as
of March 31, 2004 must be provided. In addition, the results for the first quarter of 2004 under
US GAAP must be reconciled to the result under IFRSs.

Reconciliation

Equity reconcilaition as of Mar 31, 2004

US GAAP IFRS
TEUR a) b) c) d) e) TEUR

Issued capital 8,465 8,465

Capital reserves 80,060 -78 -764 79,218

Stock option compensation -87 87 0

Loss carryforward -85,724 -9 764 -159 -14 -85,142

Foreign currency differences 0 0

Profit for the year 266 15 281

Equity 2,980 0 0 -159 -14 15 2,822

Reconcilaition

a) Under US GAAP, the Company treated stock-based compensation plans using the intrinsic

value method in line with APB 25 “Accounting for stock issued to employees”. On
February 19, 2004, the IASB published IFRS 2, which regulates accounting of stock-based
compensation for the first time. In particular, it requires that the impact of granting stock-
based compensation be recognized both in income and in assets. For stock-based
compensation issued before November 7, 2002, IFRS 2 must be applied for the first time in
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2005. The Company waived any earlier